GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2829
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™™" DECEMBER, 2018

ROTATIONAL TRANSFER FOR AYUSH DOCTORS
2829. SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rotational transfer policy has been framed for AYUSH doctors from Ministry of AYUSH to CGHS and vice-versg, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether there are large number of CGHS AYUSH doctors who have been working in the Ministry of AYUSH for more than 10-15 years and are due for posting, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the transfer guidelines issued by the Central Vigilance Commission or Department of Personnel and Training are not being implemented in letter and spirit; and

(d) if so, the time by which the rotational transfer policy would be implemented?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(@ Yes. Therotational transfer policy (RTP) has been framed for AY USH Physicians. As per RTP, AYUSH Physicians shall be placed at the disposal of the CGHS for further posting after serving in the Ministry for a period of three years.

(b) Some AYUSH Physicians have been working in the Ministry of AYUSH beyond the laid down period of three years. Such Physicians have been retained in the Ministry due to exigencies of work in public interest. The details of these Physicians are as follows:

Sr. No. | Name & Designation Date of Posting in the M/o AYUSH
1 Dr. M.K. Nesari, Adviser (Ayurveda) 25.03.2008
1 Dr. A. Raghu, Joint Adviser (Ayurveda) 20.02.2002
2 Dr. 1.G. Mandd, Asst. Adviser | 10. 12.2007
(Homeopathy)
3 Dr. SR. Chinta, Asst. Adviser | 19.12.2007
(Homeopathy)
4 Dr. Mukhtar Ahmed Qasmi, Joint Adviser | 08.06.2001
(Unani)

(©): No. TheRTP hasbeen formulated in compliance of CVC and DoPT guidelines.
(d): TheRTPisbeing implemented.

